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MEET JOE: 

Joe Fitzpatrick graduated from The University of Nevada, Las Vegas in 1985 and began 
his career with Coldwell Banker in Margate, Florida, listing and selling real estate. Joe went 
on to manage the North Miami office and opened Century 21 Fitzpatrick Realty with 
family.  The firm became the top-ranked Century 21 company in Broward County, Florida. 
  
In 1991, Joe returned to Las Vegas where he began teaching and authoring real estate 
courses. He also continued on as Vice-President of Century 21 MoneyWorld, which was consistently ranked 
among the top 10 Century 21 firms in the world where he led the education division among other duties. 
  
Joe has authored and published over 30 real estate licensing textbooks and courses available on Amazon.com 
and which have been approved for utilization in several states.  He made a few stops along the way including 
being the Education Director at LVR.  You may recognize his voice from other online sites.  Living through 
sellers' markets and buyer's markets, Joe has experienced interest rate fluctuations of 17.5% and 2%.  He 
knows what it takes to stay successful in the business no matter what the market conditions may be. 
  
In 2021, Joe opened Fitzpatrick Real Estate School and continues to practice real estate in addition to his 
other responsibilities.  We trust you will find Mr. Fitzpatrick’s courses to be informative, interesting, and 
entertaining too. 
 

• CE Agreement 
The student participant must:  

• not miss more than 10 minutes of a 3-hour course; 15 minutes for internet connection 
issues. 

• direct their attention to the instruction being provided and refrain from engaging in 
activities unrelated to the instruction and distracting. 

• always have their cameras on and pointed to the student while the class is in session, 
excluding breaks. 

• in Zoom, display the name under which they registered. 
• must always have audio muted except when speaking to the group. 
• participate and respond when asked to by the instructor. 
• conduct themselves as they would in an in-person classroom setting. 
• be appropriately dressed for a classroom setting. 
• refrain from engaging in any activity that would be distracting to the instructor or fellow 

attendees such as using electronic/computer devices unrelated to the instruction, cell 
phone use, having conversations with other people, walking around, driving/riding in a 
vehicle, cooking, cleaning, etc. 

• complete the course evaluation immediately upon the conclusion of the course. 
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Course Objective(s):  In this course, we evaluate ethical dilemmas agents sometimes face where they weigh 
doing the right, ethical things versus the commissions they may have to sacrifice to do so.  Licensees are 
presented with four real case studies that went before a hearing panel at their respective associations and are 
asked to identify articles and standards of practice from the Code of Ethics that may or might not have been a 
violation. 
 
I. The Code of Ethics  (located on last pages of outline) 
 

A. Sets the standards of professional conduct 
1. even non-members benefit by adhering to the code (about 50% of all licensees) 
2. helps develop a good reputation 
3. ethics vs. law 

a. If you drive carefully and honor the speed limit, you do so because you are exercising your 
ethical responsibility. If you slow down and honor the speed because there is a police car 
behind you, you are doing so for fear of a violation of the law. 

b. The Code supports the law. 
c. When the Code and Nevada law conflict, the law always takes precedence. 

4. Real estate licensees don’t have a great reputation because so many have put the almighty dollar 
above their ethics and what is best for their clients. 

5. We owe it to our clients to abide by the highest ethical standards 
6. The Code was established in 1913. 

 
B. The Body of the Code 

1. 17 Articles - broad statements of ethical principles  
2. numerous Standards of Practice - support, interpret, and amplify the articles  
3. broken into three major categories of articles 

a. duties to clients and customers 
b. duties to the public 
c. duties to REALTORS 

4. only a violation of an article can lead to a disciplinary action 
 

C. The Preamble 
1. REALTORS® can take no safer guide than that which has been handed down through the 

centuries, embodied in the Golden Rule ... 
2. Preamble 

Under all is the land. Upon its wise utilization and widely allocated ownership depend the survival and 
growth of free institutions and of our civilization. REALTORS® should recognize that the interests of the 
nation and its citizens require the highest and best use of the land and the widest distribution of land 
ownership. They require the creation of adequate housing, the building of functioning cities, the 
development of productive industries and farms, and the preservation of a healthful environment. 

Such interests impose obligations beyond those of ordinary commerce. They impose grave social 
responsibility and a patriotic duty to which REALTORS® should dedicate themselves, and for which 
they should be diligent in preparing themselves. REALTORS®, therefore, are zealous to maintain and 
improve the standards of their calling and share with their fellow REALTORS® a common responsibility 
for its integrity and honor. 

In recognition and appreciation of their obligations to clients, customers, the public, and each other, 
REALTORS® continuously strive to become and remain informed on issues affecting real estate and, 
as knowledgeable professionals, they willingly share the fruit of their experience and study with others. 
They identify and take steps, through enforcement of this Code of Ethics and by assisting appropriate 
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regulatory bodies, to eliminate practices which may damage the public or which might discredit or bring 
dishonor to the real estate profession. REALTORS® having direct personal knowledge of conduct that 
may violate the Code of Ethics involving misappropriation of client or customer funds or property, willful 
discrimination, or fraud resulting in substantial economic harm, bring such matters to the attention of 
the appropriate Board or Association of REALTORS®. 
Realizing that cooperation with other real estate professionals promotes the best interests of those who 
utilize their services, REALTORS® urge exclusive representation of clients; do not attempt to gain any 
unfair advantage over their competitors; and they refrain from making unsolicited comments about 
other practitioners. In instances where their opinion is sought, or where REALTORS® believe that 
comment is necessary, their opinion is offered in an objective, professional manner, uninfluenced by 
any personal motivation or potential advantage or gain. 

The term REALTOR® has come to connote competency, fairness, and high integrity resulting from 
adherence to a lofty ideal of moral conduct in business relations. No inducement of profit and no 
instruction from clients ever can justify departure from this ideal. (Ethics Versus Dollars) 

In the interpretation of this obligation, REALTORS® can take no safer guide than that which has been 
handed down through the centuries, embodied in the Golden Rule, “Whatsoever ye would that others 
should do to you, do ye even so to them.” 

Accepting this standard as their own, REALTORS® pledge to observe its spirit in all of their activities 
whether conducted personally, through associates or others, or via technological means, and to 
conduct their business in accordance with the tenets set forth below. (Amended 1/07) 

D. The Articles 
 

Duties to Clients and Customers 
Article 1: Protect the best interests of the client. 
Article 2: No misrepresentation, exaggeration, or hiding facts about the property at hand. 
Article 3: Realtors should cooperate with each other unless it's not in the best interest of the client. 
Article 4-5: Disclose any personal interest in a property. 
Article 6-8: No recommending services for a kickback or collecting money under the table. Keep client 
funds separate from your own. 
Article 9: All documents pertaining to the transaction should be presented to the buyer/seller in 
understandable terms. 
 
Duties to the Public 
Article 10: No denying services on the basis of discrimination. 
Article 11: Provide clients with competent services only within a Realtor's professional scope. 
Article 12: No false or misleading advertising. 
Article 13: Don't break the law. 
Article 14: Cooperate with the Realtor board's investigative proceedings if charged with a violation. 
 
Duties to Realtors 
Article 15: No false or misleading statements about other Realtors. 
Article 16: Don't solicit clients that have already signed an exclusive listing agreement with another 
Realtor. 
Article 17: Contractual disputes will be mediated or arbitrated by the Realtor Board. 
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II. Case Studies 
 

1. Case Study #1:  “Multiple Offers with a Twist” 
 
Salesperson Frank represents sellers, Martin and Lee Owens.  After listing the home at fair market 
value, multiple offers started pouring in. Frank presents the better offers to his sellers but sets a few 
aside because he believes they’re either too far below the asking price or have too many contingencies.  
 
Frank receives a call from one of the buyer agents, Sheila, who asks about the status of her offer. 
Frank struggles with what to say as Sheila’s offer was one those not presented. 
 
Mr. and Mrs. Owens accept one of the offers from Salesperson Edgar that has a contingency that the 
buyers must sell and close on their current home before they can close on the Owens property.  The 
Owens instruct Frank to continue to show the home due to the nature of the contingency. Frank elects 
to leave the property in “available” status.   

   
Broker-salesperson Lisa submits an offer from her buyers that is exactly at list price with a new, 90%, 
conventional loan.  The Owens are very interested in taking Lisa’s offer, but out of fairness, they notify 
Edgar his buyers would have to drop the contingency or they will proceed with Lisa’s offer.  Edgar’s 
buyers drop the contingency. 
 
Frank makes the phone call to Salesperson Lisa informing her there was a previous contingent offer 
and upon hearing of her new offer, they dropped the contingency and are proceeding to closing.  Lisa is 
outraged and files a complaint at the Association of REALTORS. 
 
What articles of the Code of Ethics, if any, were violated?  Standards of Practice? 

 
 

2. Case Study #2:  Equal Professional Services 

A minority couple called on REALTOR® A and expressed interest in purchasing a home in the 
$390,000 to $435,000 price range with at least three bedrooms, a large lot, and located in the Cedar 
Ridge area of town. Being familiar with Cedar Ridge through handling of numerous listings in that area, 
REALTOR® A explained that houses in Cedar Ridge generally sold in the price range from $540,000 to 
$660,000. The couple thereafter indicated that they would then like to see “what was available” within 
their budget. After further discussion with the couple concerning their financial circumstances and the 
maximum price range they could afford, the lender concluded that the couple could not afford more 
than $412,500 as an absolute maximum. The couple was then shown homes which met the criteria 
they had described to REALTOR® A. However, although REALTOR® A discussed with the couple the 
amenities and assets of each of the properties shown to them, they expressed no interest in any of the 
properties shown. A few days later, the minority couple filed charges with the Professional Standards 
Administrator of the Association, charging REALTOR® A with a violation of the Code Ethics, alleging 
that REALTOR® A had violated the Article by an alleged act of racial steering in his service to the 
minority couple. 

At the hearing, the complainants elaborated upon their charge of the alleged racial steering by 
REALTOR® A, telling the Hearing Panel that they had specifically expressed an interest in purchasing 
a home in the Cedar Ridge area, but were not shown any homes in Cedar Ridge. REALTOR® A 
responded by producing e-mail records documenting the housing preference of the couple as they had 
described it to him, including price range and demonstrating that he had shown them a number of 
listings that met the requirements as expressed by them, although admittedly none of the properties 
shown were located in Cedar Ridge. However, REALTOR® A explained that he had advised the couple 
that there were no listings available in Cedar Ridge falling within their budget. Further, REALTOR® A 
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produced listing and sales information concerning numerous homes in Cedar Ridge which confirmed an 
average sales price of $540,000 to $660,000. REALTOR® A told the Hearing Panel that he had, in fact, 
offered equal professional service to the minority couple by showing them properties which met the 
criteria they had presented to him. He pointed out to the Hearing Panel that the couple was charging 
him with “racial steering” which presumably they were relating to the denial of equal professional 
service. REALTOR® A stated, “If there were listings in Cedar Ridge in the $390,000 to $435,000 price 
range with at least three bedrooms and a large lot, and I had refused to show them such listings, then 
they might have a point in their charge. But there are no such listings available now, nor have there 
been at any time since the original development of the Cedar Ridge area five years ago. I could not 
show them what did not and does not exist. 

What Articles of the Code of Ethics, if any, were violated?  Standards of Practice? 

III. Best Practices 

A. “Take care of your clients first and the dollars will come.”   --- Terry Fitzpatrick 
B. Breach of Agency Duties is the most common complaint leading to litigation and disciplinary action. 
C. Obey Statutory Duties (NRS 645.252 – NRS 645.254)  

NRS 645.252  Duties of licensee acting as agent in real estate transaction.  A licensee who acts 
as an agent in a real estate transaction: 

     1.  Shall disclose to each party to the real estate transaction as soon as is practicable: 
a. any material and relevant facts, data or information which the licensee knows, or which by the 

exercise of reasonable care and diligence should have known 
b. each source from which the licensee will receive compensation 
c. that the licensee is a principal to the transaction or has an interest in a principal to the 

transaction. 
d. that the licensee is acting for more than one party to the transaction 

 
NRS 645.253  Licensees affiliated with same brokerage: Additional duties when assigned to 
separate parties to real estate transaction.   
1. Designated Agency / Assigned Agency 
2. If a real estate broker assigns different licensees affiliated with his or her brokerage to separate 

parties to a real estate transaction, the licensees are not required to obtain the written consent [in 
the event of representing both parties to the same transaction.] 

3. Each licensee shall not disclose, except to the real estate broker, confidential information… 
 

NRS 645.254  Additional duties of licensee entering into brokerage agreement to represent 
client in real estate transaction.  A licensee who has entered into a brokerage agreement to 
represent a client in a real estate transaction: 
1.  Shall exercise reasonable skill and care… 
2.  Shall not disclose confidential information relating to a client for 1 year after the revocation or 

termination of the brokerage agreement 
3.  Shall seek a [transaction] at the price and terms stated in the brokerage agreement or… acceptable 

to the client 
4.  Shall present all offers made to or by the client as soon as is practicable… 
5.  Shall disclose to the client material facts of which the licensee has knowledge concerning the 

transaction 
6.  Shall advise the client to obtain advice from an expert relating to matters which are beyond the 

expertise of the licensee; and 
7. Shall account for all money and property the licensee receives in which the client may have an 

interest as soon as is practicable. 
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D. Honor Fiduciary Duties 

C 
O 
L 
D 
A 
C 

 
 These six fiduciary duties can be remembered with the acronym “COLDAC.” 

 
Some argue we no longer have fiduciary duties in Nevada because of this statute: 
NRS 645.251  Licensee not required to comply with certain principles of common law.  A 
licensee is not required to comply with any principles of common law that may otherwise apply to any of 
the duties of the licensee as set forth in NRS 645.252, 645.253 and 645.254 and the regulations 
adopted to carry out those sections. 
 

E. Video: Know Your Fiduciary Duties 
 

IV. More Case Studies 
 

3. Case Study #3:  Equal Professional Services by the REALTOR® 
  

REALTOR® A was contacted by Prospect C, a female head of household, concerning a home for sale 
which was advertised. When informed by REALTOR® A that the home in question had already been 
sold, Prospect C asked to be shown homes in the $240,000 to $270,000 price range with three 
bedrooms and located near schools and playgrounds. REALTOR® A proceeded to show Prospect C a 
number of homes which met her stated criteria for price range, size, and location, but Prospect C was 
interested in none of them. 
 
Shortly thereafter, Prospect C filed a complaint with the Association of REALTORS® against 
REALTOR® A, complaining that he had violated Article 10 of the Code of Ethics by failing to offer equal 
professional service to her because she was a woman. Prospect C contended that she did not receive 
the same professional service from REALTOR® A that would have been afforded to a male head of 
household and home seeker with the same criteria for price range, size, and location. 
At the hearing, Prospect C expressed her complaint and concluded by saying, “It was obvious to me 
that REALTOR® A discriminated against me because I am a woman. In my opinion, he showed little 
interest in helping me to find a home.” 
 
REALTOR® A responded that he was sorry that Prospect C had that opinion, but that certainly he held 
no such attitude as charged. REALTOR® A advised the Hearing Panel that he routinely utilized a 
contact report for each prospect which includes identification information on the clients, provides data 
on the price range, type of house and location preferred by the prospect, and records the homes shown 
to the prospect with information on the price, type, and location of each home shown. REALTOR® A 
presented several such reports from his files including the report pertaining to Prospect B. Prospect C’s 
report showed that several homes shown to her met the data as supplied by her. 
 

What Articles of the Code of Ethics, if any, were violated?  Standards of Practice? 

  

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/nrs/nrs-645.html
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/nrs/nrs-645.html
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/nrs/nrs-645.html
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4. Case Study #4:  Displaying a Flag  
 

When searching real estate listings on a brokerage website, a potential homebuyer noticed a listing 
with the Confederate flag prominently displayed in the property photos. She filed an ethics complaint 
against the listing broker alleging a violation of Article 10, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 10-3 
and Standard of Practice 10-5, at the local Association of REALTORS®. The complainant argued in her 
complaint that the Confederate flag is a symbol of racial exclusion and that the listing broker’s display of 
the photos conveyed a preference and discrimination based on race. The local Association’s Grievance 
Committee reviewed the complaint and forwarded it for a hearing. 
 
At the hearing, the complainant testified that she felt threatened by the display of the Confederate flag 
and took it to mean that she would not be welcome in the home or the neighborhood if she were to 
make an offer on the property. 
 
The listing broker testified that he should not be held responsible for what is displayed in a client’s 
home and could not offer an explanation for his client’s motives in displaying the Confederate flag. 
 

What Articles of the Code of Ethics, if any, were violated?  Standards of Practice? 

 

V. NAR® Mandatory Code of Ethics Training   

• REALTORS® are required to complete ethics training of not less than 2 hours, 30 minutes of 
instructional time.  

• The training must meet specific learning objectives and criteria established by the National 
Association of REALTORS®.   

• We are currently in Session 8, 1/1/25-12/31/27 
• The course may be taken online or in the classroom from an approved sponsor.   
• Everybody must have completed this by December 31, 2027. 
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VI. Ethics Versus Dollars 

 

 

 

 

A. Has anyone here run into a situation where you had to decide between ethics versus dollars? 
B. What was the situation? 
C. What was the outcome? 

 
  

“When faced with the dilemma of doing the ethical thing or earning a 
commission, obviously try to do what’s right and also keep your 
commission both.  If you must choose between the two, always make the 
ethical choice and sacrifice the commission. It is only one transaction, and 
it will come back to you tenfold.” 

--- Joe Fitzpatrick 
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10-QUESTION QUIZ 
 

1. Approximately what percentage of licensees are not members of a REALTOR association? 
 

a. 5% 
b. 15% 
c. 28% 
d. 50% 

 
2. When the Code and Nevada law conflict:  

 
a. the law always takes precedence. 
b. the Code of Ethics takes precedence. 
c. they both have equal merit. 
d. It depends on the nature of the issue. 

 
3. There are ___ articles within the Code of Ethics. 

 
a. 12 
b. 17 
c. 19 
d. 21 

4. What is the most common complaint leading to litigation and disciplinary action? 

a. mishandling of earnest money 
b. failure to account 
c. failure to disclose 
d. misrepresentation 

5. A licensee shall disclose to each party to the real estate transaction as soon as is practicable: 
a. any material and relevant facts, data or information which the licensee knows, or which by the 

exercise of reasonable care and diligence should have known. 
b. that the licensee is a principal to the transaction or has an interest in a principal to the 

transaction. 
c. that the licensee is acting for more than one party to the transaction. 
d. All of the above 

 
6. The duty of confidentiality lasts for _________ after termination of the agency relationship. 

 
a. 1 year 
b. 5 years 
c. forever 
d. The duty ends upon termination of the agency. 
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7. Which of the following is not a fiduciary duty? 
 

a. care 
b. loyalty 
c. performance 
d. accountability 

 
8. All current REALTORS must complete their mandatory ethics training by what date? 

 
a. January 1, 2024 
b. June 1, 2024 
c. December 31, 2024 
d. January 1, 2025 

 
9. Each two-year license renewal period, a minimum of ___ hours of ethics continuing education 

is required. 
 

a. 3 
b. 6 
c. 9 
d. Ethics is not a required topic for renewal. 

 
10. Possible disciplinary action from the association of REALTORS includes: (not covered today) 

 
a. attendance at relevant education session(s) or course 
b. fine of $15,000 or less 
c. suspension for six (6) months or less 
d. All of the above 

 



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        11 

 



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        12 
  



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        13 
 



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        14 
  



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        15 
 



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        16 
  



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        17 
 



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        18 
  



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        19 
 



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        20 
  



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        21 
 



“ETHICS VERSUS DOLLARS”                                             Fitzpatrick Real Estate School 
 

©Copyright 2026 Fitzpatrick Real Estate School. All Rights Reserved.        22 

 


	Joe Fitzpatrick graduated from The University of Nevada, Las Vegas in 1985 and began his career with Coldwell Banker in Margate, Florida, listing and selling real estate. Joe went on to manage the North Miami office and opened Century 21 Fitzpatrick R...
	Duties to the Public
	Duties to Realtors
	3. Case Study #3:  Equal Professional Services by the REALTOR®

